
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    journal of pediatric neurology


    
    
    
    



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        JPN
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        	
                Aims and Scope
              
	
                Editorial Board
              
	
                German National License
              


      
	
        
          Authors
        
        	
                Instructions for Authors
              
	
                Manuscript Submission
              


      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          	
                  Subscription Information & Contacts
                
	
                  Institutional Licensing
                


        





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      [image: ]
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  2004
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2023
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2022
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2021
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2020
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2019
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2018
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2017
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2016
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2015
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2014
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2013
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2012
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2011
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2010
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2009
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2008
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2007
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2006
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2005
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2004
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2003
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          
	
              
                Free Sample Issue (01/2023)
              
            


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Journals
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Pediatric Epilepsy
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Pediatric Genetics
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Pediatric Infectious Diseases
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Pediatric Intensive Care
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Neuropediatrics
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Seminars in Neurology
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          American Journal of Perinatology
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          American Journal of Perinatology Reports
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          European Journal of Pediatric Surgery
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          European Journal of Pediatric Surgery Reports
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Child Science
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          International Journal of Epilepsy
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Books
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Pediatrics
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00029030.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        [bookmark: saveLink]
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
Journal of Pediatric Neurology 2004; 02(01): 029-032
DOI: 10.1055/s-0035-1557187


Original Article



Georg Thieme Verlag KG Stuttgart – New York
MRI evaluation of venous abnormalities in children with Sturge-Weber syndrome


Simone Mandelstam


1
           
        Department of Pediatric Radiology, Royal Children's Hospital, Flemington Road, Parkville, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia

, 


Savvas Andronikou


2
           
        Department of Pediatric Radiology, Red Cross Children's Hospital, School of Child and Adolescent Health, University of Cape Town, South Africa



› Author Affiliations

Subject Editor: 
Further Information


Publication History


14 August 2003



26 September 2003


Publication Date:
29 July 2015 (online)












	
Abstract

	
PDF (818 kb)




 

[image: SFX Search]


PDF Download Buy Article Permissions and Reprints



[image: ]


        
[bookmark: N109B1]
Abstract

        
The fundamental abnormality in the Sturge-Weber syndrome (SWS) is considered to be the lack of superficial cortical draining veins, which results in numerous collateral pathways of venous flow. Venous abnormalities have been described in detail using angiography but magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) has replaced angiography in the diagnosis of SWS. In this paper we aim to demonstrate the range and evolution of venous abnormalities in the SWS as seen on standard MRI sequences. Retrospective review of 16 MRI scans in a group of ten children with SWS was performed by two pediatric radiologists with emphasis on venous abnormalities. Eight patients had unilateral angiomas and five of these had ipsilateral choroid plexus hypertrophy. Two patients had bilateral angiomas both of which had bilateral choroid plexus hypertrophy. In two patients, the vein of galen was enlarged. Four children had abnormal venous structures including intramedullary veins and enlarged subependymal veins. There was evolution of the venous abnormalities in four of the five cases with follow-up imaging. Three patients had associated cerebral malformations. The predominant venous abnormalities in patients with SWS demonstrated by conventional MRI sequences included anomalous parenchymal veins. Deep venous enlargement as previously described on angiography, was an uncommon finding using MRI. Evolution of venous abnormalities was demonstrated in four of five patients who underwent follow-up examination. (J Pediatr Neurol 2004; 2(1): 29–32).

      


        
[bookmark: N109BB]
Keywords

MRI - 
venous abnormality - 
venous occlusion - 
Sturge-Weber syndrome





 

 









    
  

  
    
      
        

      

    

    
      
        
        


      

    

  


  

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  




  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



  







    
    


















  






      

      

  
    Top of Page
  

  
    
      ©  Georg Thieme Verlag KG | 
      
      
        Imprint |
        Privacy policy statement |
      
      Smartphone Version
      

      
        Your Current IP Address: 54.158.56.96
      

    

    

  




      


  
    
  
  
  
    
    
      
        
        
        
        
      
      
      
      
    
  
  




    

    






    

    
      
        
      
    

    
    


    
      
      
      
    

  